

No. 17-2418

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**THE COALITION FOR EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE IN
MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Catherine C. Blake, District Judge)

**PAGE PROOF RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

ADAM D. SNYDER
JENNIFER A. DEROSE
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6398

September 18, 2018

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS	2
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TYPE OF PROGRAM DUPLICATION THAT THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO LIABILITY UNDER <i>FORDICE</i>	5
A. Maryland Does Not Maintain a Current Policy of Unnecessary Program Duplication.	5
1. The District Court Properly Concluded That Maryland’s Program-Review Policy Is Legally Adequate.	5
2. The District Court Erred by Imposing Liability Based on Past Program Duplication.	10
B. The Undisputed Fact That Maryland’s Non-HBIs Are Fully Desegregated Sets this Case Apart from <i>Fordice</i> and Its Progeny.....	15
C. Program Duplication, on Its Own, Does Not Restrict Student Choice and Thus Cannot Be the Sole Basis for Liability Under <i>Fordice</i>	21
D. The District Court’s Reliance on Dr. Conrad’s Malleable and Subjective Definition of “Unnecessary Program Duplication” Merits Reversal Even Under the Clearly Erroneous Standard of Review.....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO BALANCE THE EQUITIES OR TAILOR ITS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO THE VIOLATION FOUND, AND INSTEAD ORDERED RELIEF THAT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT DOES NOT ALLOW.....	27
A. The District Court Failed to Evaluate Whether the Relief It Ordered Would Address the Harm It Identified or Weigh that Relief Against the Harm It Would Cause the State’s System of Higher Education.....	28

B. Contrary to *Fordice*’s Emphasis on Preserving Student Choice, the Relief Ordered Below Seeks to Influence Enrollment at HBIs by Denying Students the Opportunity to Pursue Certain High-Demand Programs at Other State Universities.35

RESPONSE BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEES39

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....39

RESPONSE ARGUMENT42

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT MARYLAND’S POLICIES FOR FUNDING THE OPERATIONS AND CAPITAL NEEDS OF ITS PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES ARE NOT TRACEABLE TO THE *DE JURE* ERA.42

A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Maryland’s Operational Funding Policy Is Not Traceable to the *de Jure* Era.43

1. To Be “Traceable” Under *Fordice*, a Current Policy Must Perpetuate a *de Jure* Policy.....44

2. Maryland’s Operational Funding Policy Is the Third to Be Adopted After the *de Jure* Era and Is Not Traceable to that Era.45

3. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms of the District Court Ruling on Operational Funding Lack Merit.50

a. Institutional Mission: That a School’s Mission Is Relevant to its Operational Funding Does Not Make it a Traceable Policy.51

b. Past Underfunding: *Fordice* Does Not Require States to Make Up for Cumulative Underfunding of the HBIs During the *de Jure* Era.54

c. Per-FTE Comparisons: Comparing Institutional Funding Levels on a Per-Student Basis Is a Commonly Accepted Way of Accounting for the Different Sizes of Institutions.....56

d. Land Grant Funding: That UMES Received Less Funding Than the State’s Much Larger “Flagship” Institution Is Not Evidence of a Traceable Funding Policy.58

B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Maryland’s Current Capital Funding Policy Is Not Traceable to the *de Jure* Era, as Plaintiffs’ Experts Conceded.....60

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT MARYLAND’S SYSTEM OF DEFINING EACH INSTITUTION’S EDUCATIONAL MISSION IS NOT TRACEABLE TO THE *DE JURE* ERA.68

A. The District Court Did Not Require Plaintiffs to Demonstrate That the HBIs’ Current Mission Designations Are “Effectively Fixed” to the *de Jure* Era.....68

B. The District Court Properly Considered Overlapping Programs as Evidence of Program Duplication Rather than Mission Designations.70

C. The District Court Properly Found That the HBIs’ Missions Were Set by the Institutions Themselves and Not Imposed on Them by the State.....73

CONCLUSION.....79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 111 F.3d 1183 (5th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Ayers v. Fordice</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Miss. 1995)	passim
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	27
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	32
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994)	8, 77
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ala. 1991).....	passim
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 900 F. Supp. 272 (N.D. Ala. 1995).....	30, 55
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	44
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	32
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	27, 37
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	37
<i>Pearson v. Murray</i> , 169 Md. 478 (1936).....	57
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake County Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)	27

<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 9 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 589 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27, 81

Statutes

1988 Md. Laws ch. 246.....	58
20 U.S.C. § 1060.....	76
20 U.S.C. § 1061(2).....	76
20 U.S.C. § 1063c, Part B.....	76
20 U.S.C. § 1067a(b).....	76
2018 Md. Laws ch. 9.....	61
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-203(c)(1) (LexisNexis 2018).....	51
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-203(c)(2)(i) (LexisNexis 2018).....	51
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-203(c)(3) (LexisNexis 2018).....	63
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-209(f) (LexisNexis 2018).....	58
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 10-210(f)(4) (LexisNexis 2018).....	58
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(b)(2)(ii) (LexisNexis 2018).....	61
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(b)(5)(i) (LexisNexis 2018).....	58
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(h)(4) (LexisNexis 2018).....	47
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-105(i) (LexisNexis 2018).....	61
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-206.1(e) (LexisNexis 2018).....	6, 14
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-302(a) (LexisNexis 2018).....	73
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-302(d)(1) (LexisNexis 2018).....	73
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 11-302(d)(2) (LexisNexis 2018).....	73, 74

Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 12-106 (a)(1)(iii)1 (LexisNexis 2018).....58
 Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 12-106(a)(1)(iii)5 (LexisNexis 2018).....75

Regulations

COMAR 13B.02.03.09A6
 COMAR 13B.02.03.09B.....6
 COMAR 13B.02.03.09C..... 6, 12, 13
 COMAR 13B.02.03.09C(2)(g)6

Miscellaneous

Mike Maciag, *A State-by-State Look at Growing Minority Populations*,
 Governing (June 25, 2015)17

No. 17-2418
